

## SENATE SECRETARIAT

---

### “QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

*to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on*

**Thursday, the 31st March, 2011**

@82. **\*Mr. Abdul Ghaffar Qureshi:** (Notice received on 06-12-2011 at 11:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of male and female convicts granted pardon by the incumbent president?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:**

Punjab	:	Nil
Sindh	:	Nil
Balochistan	:	Nil
Khyber Pakhtun Khwa	:	Nil
Gilgit Baltistan	:	Nil

Former Additional Director General FIA Mr. A. Rehman Malik and former Assistant Director Mr. Muhammad Sajjad Haider have also been granted pardon by the President.

Reply forwarded by the provinces, Punjab, Sindh, Khyber Pakhtun Khwa (KPK) and Balochistan are attached.

@83. **\*Syed Zafar Ali Shah:** (Notice received on 07-12-2010 at 14:55 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state:*

- (a) the names/location of railway crossings in the country which do not have overhead bridges; and*
- (b) the time by which over head bridge will be constructed over railway crossing near Sihala Police College, Islamabad?*

---

@ Deferred from 2nd February, 2011 (68th Session)

**Haji Ghulam Ahmad Bilour:** (a) There are 3783 level crossings over the Railway network where overhead/underpass bridges do not exist.

(b) The construction of overhead bridges in replacement of level crossings is sponsored by the Provincial Governments/Road Owning Authorities. At present there is no proposal to construct a flyover bridge near Sihala Police College.

@84. **\*Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 09-12-2010 at 10:10 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) the date on which National Public Safety Commission was established and its present status;*
- (b) the contributions/achievements of the Commission during the last three years;*
- (c) whether it is a fact that a number of posts of the Members of the Commission are lying vacant, if so, the number of vacancies, since when these are lying vacant and the reasons for not filling them; and*
- (d) the details of amendments made in the National Public Safety Commission Order since 2004?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** (a) The National Public Safety Commission was established on 12th June, 2006. At present the strength of the Commission is four (4) members.

(b) In the performance of its duties the Commission oversees the functioning of the Federal Investigation Agency, Pakistan Railways Police, Anti Narcotics Force, Frontier Constabulary, Pakistan Motorway and Highway Police, any other Law Enforcement Agency and Anti Smuggling Wing of Customs exercising police powers. The Commission, *inter-alia*, recommends reforms for modernization of laws and procedures in respect of police, prosecution, prisons and probation services. In the NPSC meetings during the last three years law and order and other police related matters were discussed in detail. The Commission also visited the offices of various Federal Law Enforcement Agencies and Training Institutes, wherein during briefings necessary instructions and recommendations regarding police matters were given to the concerned departments.

(c) The National Public Safety Commission consists of twelve (12) members. Half of the members (6) shall be nominated by the Speaker of National Assembly from amongst its members three each from the treasury and the opposition in consultation with the Leader of the House and the Leader of the Opposition. At least one member shall belong to each Province, and to Islamabad Capital Territory. Provided further that at least two members shall be women. The other half (6) comprising independent members shall be appointed by the President from a list of names recommended by the National

selection Penal. At least one member shall belong to each Province, and to Islamabad Capital Territory. Provided further that at least two members shall be women.

Two (2) vacancies of independent members are lying vacant. The nominations of six (6) elected members have been received from the National Assembly Secretariat and the case for their notification is under process in the Ministry of Interior. The term of the current independent four (4) members is going to expire in May, 2011.

(d) Clause (3) paragraph (b) “recommended to the Provincial Government Panels of three police officers for the appointment of a Provincial Police Officer” omitted *vide* the Police Order (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 2006.

Sub-Para (i) of clause (3), of Article 92 of Police Order 2002 inserted *vide* the Police Order (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 2006.

65. **\*Mr. Shahid Hussain Bugti:** (Notice received on 04-02-2011 at 12:56 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether it is a fact that PIA has recently signed an agreement with Turkish Airline under which all passengers of PIA will be carried by Turkish Airline from Istanbul to European and American destinations?*

**Chaudhry Ahmad Mukhtar:** On 29th December, 2010, MD PIA and CEO of Turkish Airlines signed a ‘Record of Discussion’ (RoD). The RoD does not have any legal validity as its name suggests. Hence, question to transport PIA passengers through Turkish airlines does not arise.

Moreover, it has also been formally announced by the Minister for Defence on the electronic media that there is no agreement and that any proposal received from the aeronautical authorities of Turkey to the Ministry will be examined thereafter. As of today none has been received.

66. **\*Dr. Khalid Mehmood Soomro:** (Notice received on 07-02-2011 at 09:01 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) the names and locations of airports in the country;*
- (b) the number of the said airports which are operational;*
- (c) the names of those airports where mosques have been established/constructed;*
- (d) the names, date of appointment, nature of appointment and place of domicile of the Imams, Khateebes and Moazins working in those mosques?*

**Chaudhry Ahmad Mukhtar:** (a) The total number of Airports in Pakistan are 42 including 1 Private Airport in Sialkot. The names of these Airports are as under:—

67. **\*Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 07-02-2011 at 10:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:*

(a) *the number of private channels in the country telecasting Indian Programmes at present; and*

(b) *the criteria prescribed to telecast the said Programmes?*

**Dr. Firdous Ashiq Awan:** (a) PEMRA has not issued any licence to Indian or Indian content channels. PEMRA has issued licence to 85 Pakistani Satellite TV channels out of which 47 Satellite TV channels are of entertainment category. (**Annexure-I**).

As per PEMRA Rules and License Terms and Conditions, 90% of the content must be indigenous Pakistani and the remaining 10% provision is available to all TV channels for foreign content.

(b) Under Clause 2(1) (f) and 15(1) of PEMRA Rules 2009 PEMRA has devised Code of Conduct for programmes and advertisements for **Broadcast Media and Distribution Services** addressing programmes content and advertisement codes respectively. (Copy of Code of Conduct is annexed at **Annexure-II**). This Code of Conduct is also made part of Terms and Conditions of the Licence, which is duly signed by all the Licensees at the time of award of license. Private Satellite TV channels are bound to ensure that, they are telecasting foreign content within the aforementioned limits and in compliance with the Code of Conduct.

68. **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 08-02-2011 at 09:47 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

(a) *the number of persons having prohibited and non-prohibited bore arms licences in the country with district-wise break up; and*

(b) *the procedure laid down for issuance of arms licences?*

Reply not received.

69. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 08-02-2011 at 09:50 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government to control production of narcotics in Mohmand Agency?*

**Haji Khuda Bux Rajar:** Following steps have been taken by Provincial Government in coordination with ANF to control production of Narcotics in Mohmand Agency:—

- (a) In years 2009, 53 acres of poppy was destroyed.
- (b) The introduction of Mohmand Area Development Project and enforcement measures resulted in decline of cultivation of illicit crop to 218 acres in 2009-2010.
- (c) Achievements were periodically verified by joint ground arial visit/monitoring and also opening of inaccessible poppy growing valleys by carving roads into them.
- (d) Alternative legitimate source of income to the poppy growers made enforcement possible and no growth of poppy cultivation has been reported in year 2010-2011.

Steps taken to control production of Narcotics in Mohmand Agency by FATA Secretariat:—

**Enforcement (Steps):—**

1. Jirga/dialogue:
  - (a) Pre-sowing Jirga/dialogue with tribes concerned.
  - (b) Ongoing process of Jirga/dialogue with the elders of the tribes concerned tribes to voluntarily give up poppy cultivation.
2. Field/Ground visits to monitor the poppy growing areas.
3. Aerial survey of the poppy growing areas by the Joint Aerial Survey Team.
4. Forcible destruction.

**Alternative Development**

1. Multi-sectoral area development project (Mohmand Area Development Project)
2. Sectors of Intervention.
  - (a) Communication Sector.
  - (b) Agriculture activities.

(c) Water Sector Development.

70. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 08-02-2011 at 09:50 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and frontier Regions be pleased to state the names, father's names and addresses of the persons presently detained by Political Agent and other Government agencies in Mohmand Agency indicating also the nature of crime and period of detention in each case?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** Detail is at Annex-A.

71. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 08-02-2011 at 09:50 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and frontier Regions be pleased to state the amount of Annual Development Programme for FATA lapsed during the financial year 2009-10 indicating also its reasons?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** This is not a fact. The position is that for the Financial Year (FY) 2009-10, an overall amount of FATA ADP was increased to Rs. 11,500 million out the said amount, Rs. 8,108 million were released by imposing 29% budgetary cut during the said FY. The utilization position during the reporting period remained 99.3%.

An amount of Rs. 53.10 million, however, could not be utilized owing to the reason of delayed releases from the Federal Government.

72. **\*Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 08-02-2010 at 09:57 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state whether any code of conduct has been framed for the private TV channels in the country, if so, its details?*

**Dr. Firdous Ashiq Awan:** Under Section 19(1) of PEMRA Ordinance 2002/PEMRA (Amendment) Act 2007;

**“The Authority has exclusive right to issue licences for the establishment and operation of all the broadcast media and distribution services”** and under Section 19(5) of PEMRA Ordinance 2002/PEMRA (Amendment) Act 2007, **“The Authority is ordained to devise a Code of Conduct for programmes and advertisements for compliance by the licensees”**.

Pursuant to the law, PEMRA has devised Code of Conduct for programmes and advertisements for **broadcast media and distribution services** addressing programmes content and advertisement codes respectively, under Clause 2(1) (f) and 15(1) of PEMRA Rules 2009. (Copy of Code of Conduct is annexed at **Annexure-I**). This Code

of Conduct is also made part of Terms and Conditions of the licence, which is duly signed by all the licensees at the time of award of license.

Moreover, to further improve the existing code in order to be consensually accepted the Federal Government has constituted a Committee of neutral and eminent experts headed by Justice (Retd.) Fakharuddin G Ibrahim. The other members of the committee are,

- ❖ Mr. I. A. Rehman
- ❖ Mr. Shafqat Mehmood
- ❖ Mr. Javed Jabbar
- ❖ Dr. Mehdi Hassan
- ❖ Mr. Zafarullah Khan
- ❖ Ms. Khalida Ghaus
- ❖ Ms. Sania Nishtar
- ❖ Mr. Siddique Baloch
- ❖ Mr. Shahjahan Syed

The committee has been assigned the task to assist the Government, Regulator and the Private Electronic Media to chalk out a mutually accepted voluntary Code of Conduct based on the principle of self regulation, for the electronic media in Pakistan.

The committee has furnished its findings/draft to the Government which has been circulated among the stake holders for review and comments. Response from Pakistan Broadcasters Association is still awaited.

73. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 08-02-2011 at 12:35 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of official vehicles under the use of incumbent Managing Director, PIA and his family members; and*
- (b) *the amount spent on fuel and maintenance of the said vehicles during the tenure of present incumbent?*

**Chaudhry Ahmad Mukhtar:** (a) (i) The incumbent Managing Director has just assumed charge as MD PIA on February 17, 2011 and the following Cars have been provided to him by PIAC.

74. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 09-02-2011 at 09:25 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the name, designation, experience and place of domicile of incumbent M.D. PIA indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to him?*

**Chaudhry Ahmad Mukhtar:** The requisite details are provided hereunder:—

Name : Capt. Nadeem K. Yusufzai

Designation : Managing Director

Experience : — 35 years of flying experience with PIA.

— Joined PIA as Cadet Pilot on 12-02-1976

— Served as Director General Services (PIA) from 06-07-1995 to 10-12-1996.

— He also served as DG CAA, effective 12, Sept., 2010 till to 16 Feb., 2011.

Domicile : Sindh (U)

Since the MD has been newly appointed, his salary package is in the process of approval by the competent authority.

75. **\*Mr. S. M. Zafar:** (Notice received on 09-02-2011 at 09:32 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:*

(a) *the number of Afghan Refugees residing in Pakistan with city-wise break up; and*

(b) *the reasons for not completing the process of repatriation and the time by which it will be completed?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** (a) At present, 1.611 million registered Afghan refugees are residing in Pakistan. Of these 44% (0.79 million) Afghan refugees are residing in 42 camps whereas the remaining 56% (0.905 million) are residing outside the camps.

Based on “Registration of Afghans in Pakistan” carried out through NADRA between October 2006 and February 2007, the city/district is at Annex-I. It is clarified that this Annexure indicates the quantum of the total Registered Afghan refugees as 2.153 million at the time of registration by NADRA. **Now after repatriation, the presently remaining population of the total registered Afghan refugees is 1.611 million as stated above.** However, Annex-I will give a view of the Afghan refugees by district/city of residence in Pakistan.

(b) Accordingly to Census 2005 and Registration-2007 of Afghans in Pakistan, the primary reasons for not returning of Afghans to their country are lack of shelter, lack of livelihood, insecurity and the lack of access to land. 89% registered Afghans have claimed to be landless. However, the Cabinet, in its meeting dated 24-3-2010 has approved a “Management and Repatriation Strategy/Policy for Afghans living in Pakistan (2011-2012)”. All out efforts are being made to repatriate maximum Afghan refugees by the end of December, 2012 on voluntary basis.

76. **\*Eng. Malik Rashid Ahmed Khan:** (Notice received on 09-02-2011 at 11:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names of developmental projects/schemes for FATA included in the PSDP 2010-11; and*
- (b) *the amount allocated for the said projects/schemes, the amount released so far and the time by which the remaining amount will be released indicating also the status of each project/scheme?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** (a) It has been informed by the FATA Secretariat that 20 Priority projects (FATA) costing Rs. 93,243 million were submitted to the Federal Govt. for inclusion in the Federal PSDP 2010-11. However, only 7 projects have been included in the Federal PSDP 2010-11, costing Rs. 42,589 million. The detail of these projects may be seen at **Annex-I**.

(b) A total amount of Rs. 493.867 million has been allocated during the Current Financial Year (CFY) in the Federal PSDP 2010-11. These projects are still un-approved as the Planning Commission has advised not to initiate work on the new projects/schemes due to tight budgetary position. No releases have however, been issued by the Federal Govt. till date.

77. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 10-02-2011 at 10:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Information and Boardcasting be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of prize winning schemes through telephone calls or SMS advertised on PTV during the last two years;*
- (b) *the rate of said phone calls and SMS; and*
- (c) *the total income earned by PTV from advertising those schemes during the said period along-with the number of persons whom prizes were given along-with the value thereof?*

**Dr. Firdous Ashiq Awan:** (a) There are two number of prize winning schemes for public utilizing in various PTV Programmes. These are;

- (i) Calls through IVR-0900
  - (ii) Through SMS
- (b) The rates of these services are;
- (i) IVR/0900- Rs. 14.07 per minute.
  - (ii) SMS-Rs. 5 per SMS
- (c) (i) The total income earned by PTV from 0900 during the last 02 years is Rs. 866,548.00/-.
- (ii) The total income earned by PTV from SMS during the last 02 years is Rs. 3,396,511.00/-
- (iii) During the period January, 2009 to December, 2010, no gift prizes were purchased.

78. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 10-02-2011 at 10: 30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to establish an engineering university in FATA, if so, when?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** There is no proposal under consideration at the Federal Government's level for establishment of an independent Engineering University in FATA.

79. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 10-02-2011 at 13: 15 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the services of the producers appointed in PTV in February, 2006 and posted in news and current affairs department have been regularized while the services of producers programmes, APOs, designers, cameramen and engineers who joined their duties in November, 2005 have not been regularized so far, if so, the reasons for this disparity and the time by which their services will be regularized?*

**Dr. Firdous Ashiq Awan:** Yes, the services of 34 Resource Persons News and Current Affairs Division have been regularized on the order of honourable Supreme Court, while a case for regularization of rest of the Resource Persons is being referred to PTV Board of Directors for consideration or otherwise in compliance with the judgment of honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan dated 04-11-2010 in writ petition No. 48.

80. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 11-02-2011 at 09:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the quantity of Hashish and Heroin seized in Makran, Noshki and other areas of Balochistan during the last three year; and*
- (b) *the number of persons arrested in those cases?*

**Haji Khuda Bux Rajar:** (a)

(a)	Year	Heroin/Morphine (In Kgs)	Hashish (In Kgs)
	2008	3226.000	9875.800
	2009	—	14351.000
	2010	3460.400	4160.945

  

(b)	Year	Person Arrested Heroin/Morphine	Hashish
	2008	2	26
	2009	—	19
	2010	1	14

81. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 11-02-2011 at 09:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state:*

(a) *the locations of on going projects launched by the Government for rehabilitation of drug addicts in Balochistan; and*

(b) *the number of persons working in each of the said projects with grade-wise break up?*

**Haji Khuda Bux Rajar:** (a) A Model Addiction Treatment and Rehabilitation Centre has been established at Nava Kali., Quetta in 2005.

(b) Number and grade wise breakup of persons employed/working in the project is as under:—

82. \*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: (Notice received on 11-02-2011 at 10:22 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state:*

(a) *the names of railways stations in the country where water filtration plants have been installed; and*

(b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to install water filtration plants at the remaining railways stations; if so, its details?*

**Haji Ghulam Ahmad Bilour:** (a) Filtration plants have been installed at the following 6 (Six) Railway stations:—

◆ Sukkur	(Two Nos.)
◆ Rohri	(One No.)
◆ Kotri	(One No.)
◆ Mirpur Khas	(One No.)
◆ Dadu	(One No.)
◆ Sibi	(One No.)

(b) Yes, there is a proposal under consideration to install filtration plants during the next financial year (2010-11) at the following 13 (Thirteen) Railway stations:—

◆ Lahore
◆ Karachi
◆ Rawalpindi
◆ Peshawar
◆ Multan
◆ Faisalabad
◆ Quetta
◆ Hyderabad
◆ Khanewal
◆ Gujrat

- ◆ Attock
- ◆ Lalamusa
- ◆ Mandi Bahauddin

83. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 14-02-2011 at 09:15: a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the details of staff deputed as personal staff to the incumbent Managing Director PIA; and*
- (b) *the sanctioned strength of personal staff of the said officer?*

**Chaudhry Ahmed Mukhtar:** (a) According to PIAC there is no 'personal staff' deputed with the Managing director as such. Rather, there is a 'Managing Director Secretariat' which performs various functions for the office of the MD, under the supervision of the special Assistant to the Managing Director. The details of staff working directly with the Managing Director's Office are attached as **Annexure 'A' :—**

- (b) The Sanctioned strength of Managing Director's Secretariat is 25.

84. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 14-02-2011 at 09:30: a.m)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of officers in BPS-16 and above working in FIA with province-wise break-up?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:**

85. **\*Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 14-02-2011 at 11:30:a.m )

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of persons who applied for various posts in PIA in response to advertisement of PIA dated 8th March, 2009, with post-wise break-up;*
- (b) *the names and place of domicile of the persons who were issued call letters for tests/interviews indicating also the percentage of marks obtained in tests/interviews and number on merit list of each of them with post-wise break-up; and*
- (c) *the names and percentage of marks obtained in test/interview by the said persons who qualified and were appointed with post-wise break-up?*

**Chaudhry Ahmed Mukhtar:** (a) PIA invited applications for the following 05 posts in Pay Group-III through an advertisement published on 8th March 2010 (**Annex-A**):—

1. Human Resource Assistant.
2. Accounts Assistant.
3. Pax Services Assistant.
4. Reservation and Ticketing Assistant.
5. Cargo Assistant.

*(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)*

86 **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 17-02-2011 at 10:30:a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state:*

- (a) the date on which electric train system was introduced/launched in the country; and*
- (b) the name of routes on which electric trains are operating presently?*

**Haji Ghulam Ahmed Bilour:** (a) Electric tran system was launched over Lahore-Sahiwal section on 25-06-1970. Thereafter Electric train operation was commenced on Sahiwal - Khanewal section on 15-12-1970.

*(b) At present there is no route on which electric trains are operating.*

87. **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 19-02-2011 at 09:30:a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) the details of guest houses allowed to run their business in Islamabad; and*
- (b) the name of guest houses which are situated in residential areas?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** (a) There are 142 guest houses running their business in Islamabad. CDA is controlling residential and commercial properties in the Capital City. Therefore, information with regard to the permission to run guest houses in the residential area of Islamabad is to be obtained from CDA.

*(b) A list showing names and addresses of 142 guest houses in the residential area of Islamabad is at **Annexure “A”**.*

88. **\*Mr. S. M. Zafar:** (Notice received on 26-02-2011 at 10:50 a.m)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the names of persons pardoned by the Ex-President General Pervez Musharraf, indicating also the nature of crime, period of sentence, period pardoned and reasons for pardoning in each case?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** The former President of Pakistan Gen. Retd. Pervez Musharraf pardoned the sentences of the following prisoners:

1. Kashmir Singh S/o Sansar Singh (An Indian National) on 28th February, 2008.
2. Mirza Tahir Hussain S/o Mirza Fazal Hussain (a British National) on 8th March, 2006.

Reply forwarded by the provinces, Sindh, Khyber Pakhtun Khwa (KPK) and Balochistan are attached.

89. **\*Mr. Muhammad Zahid Khan:** (Notice received on 01-03-2011 at 13:50 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Kashmir Affairs and Gilgit Baltistan be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names, designation, BPS and place of domicile of the persons appointed in Jammu and Kashmir state Property in Pakistan Office, Lahore since January, 2010; and*
- (b) *whether provincial quota was observed in those appointments?*

**Mian Manzoor Ahmad Wattoo:** (a) No appointment in the Office of the Administrator J&K State Property has been made since January, 2010.

(b) In view of above this question does not call for any reply.

90. **\*Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 08-03-2011 at 10:00 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of Pakistanis deported by foreign countries during the last three years and the reasons thereof?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** Following is the detail of Pakistanis deported from foreign countries during the last three years:

<i>Year</i>	<i>No. of deportees</i>
2008	52005
2009	44249
2010	46032

Reasons for deportation are mentioned below:

Lost passports.

Illegal immigrants.

Illegal entry.

Overstay.

Entry refusal

Violation of Emigration law.

Involved in criminal activities.

Illegal working on student visa.

Expired visa.

Expired passport.

Asylum refused.

Spouse/husband visa.

Deportation by Home office/immigration.

Black list.

Admission in Black list College/University.

Visit visa without confirmation.

Insufficient funds.

Overstay out of UK. (having UK visa)

Study course/period expired.

Cancellation of visa.

Without visa.

Change of visa.

Visit visa without hotel booking.

Without Appointment letter for medical treatment.

Forged Umra visa.

Forged resident permit.

Tempered travel documents.

91. **\*Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 09-03-2011 at 11:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names and addresses of persons belonging to district Chitral who were issued PB and NPB Arms Licences during the period from March, 2008 to December, 2010 separately; and*
- (b) *the number of Arms Licences canceled out of the said licences?*

Reply not received.

92. **\*Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 09-03-2011 at 11:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of persons appointed in passport offices since 2008 with province-wise break up; and*
- (b) *the procedure adopted for the said appointments?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** (a) The names, date of appointment and Province-wise break up of the persons appointed as Assistant Director (BPS-17) and Deputy Assistant Director (BPS-16) through F.P.S.C in the Department of Immigration and Passports are given at **Annex-“A”**. The details of persons appointed in the Department of Immigration and passports in the lower cadres are given at **Annex-“B”**. The details of the persons appointed on contract basis in the Machine Readable Passport Project, Directorate General, Immigration and Passports are given at **Annex-“C”**.

(b) The prescribed procedure was adopted in accordance with relevant rules for the said appointments. The Provincial, Regional and merit quota etc. was observed in the said appointments.

*Islamabad :  
The 30th March, 2011.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,  
*Secretary.*

**SENATE SECRETARIAT**

---

**“UNSTARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”**

**For Thursday, the 31st March, 2011**

2. **Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 07-02-2011 at 10:25 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names of the victims of bomb blasts in Yaka Ghund and Ghalanai, Mohmand Agency and the amount of compensation paid to the victims or their families in each case; and*
- (b) *the names of remaining victims who have not yet been paid compensation and the time by which the same will be paid to them?*

Reply not received.

ISLAMABAD :  
*The 30th March, 2011.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,  
*Secretary.*